

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANDREW DEMMA,

Petitioner.

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
RICHARD E. MAYHALL
20 S. Limestone Street
Suite 120
Springfield, OH 45502

DAWINDER S. SIDHU*
KELSEY ROBINSON
9636 Gudelsky Drive
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 633-8313
dss@umbc.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

April 23, 2020

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. There is a Conflict Among Federal Circuit Courts as to Whether the Discretion to Vary Based on a Policy Disagreement, Recognized in <i>Kimbrough</i> , Applies to the Child Pornography Guidelines | 5 |
| A. Three circuits hold that the discretion to vary due to a policy disagreement fully applies to the child pornography guidelines | 8 |
| B. Three circuits hold that the discretion to vary from the child pornography guidelines due to a policy disagree- ment is limited or foreclosed alto- gether..... | 9 |
| C. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Kimbrough</i> and limits on sentencing discretion are wrong..... | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. There is a Conflict Among the Federal Circuit Courts as to Whether, Under <i>Gall v. United States</i> , Substantive Reasonableness Review Requires or Forbids a Factor-by-Factor Reassessment of a District Court’s Consideration of the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) Factors | 14 |
| A. Two circuits require an appeals court’s reevaluation of the weight given by the district court to each of the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) factors | 15 |
| B. Three circuits prohibit an appeals court’s reevaluation of the weight given by the district court to each of the 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) factors..... | 18 |
| C. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Gall</i> and reweighing of the Section 3553(a) factors are wrong..... | 20 |
| III. Only this Court Can Resolve these Conflicts | 22 |
| IV. This Court’s Review Will Promote Consistency in Sentencing..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 23 |
| <i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) | 23 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. _____, 140 S. Ct. 762 (Feb. 26, 2020) | 15 |
| <i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. _____, 136 S. Ct. 685 (Jan. 25, 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Anonymous Defendant</i> , 629 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Bistline</i> , 665 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Bistline</i> , 720 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2004) | 14, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) | 21, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Colón-Rodríguez</i> , 696 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Demma</i> , No. 18-4143 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2019) | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Gall</i> , 446 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2006) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Grober</i> , 624 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 649 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 773 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) | 9, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 916 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2019) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Madera-Ortiz</i> , 637 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 520 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) | 19, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 665 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 915 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Pauley</i> , 511 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Perez-Frias</i> , 636 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 502 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Rayyan</i> , 885 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Regan</i> , 627 F.3d 1348 (10th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera-Clemente</i> , 813 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Sells</i> , 541 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Smart</i> , 518 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Stone</i> , 575 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2009) | 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2552(a)(4)(B) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2552(b)(2) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3551 | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 991 | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 | 7 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2 | 5, 9, 14 |
| U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(a)(1) | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n Table A-2, http://perma.cc/2UQL-JFVR | 27 |
| Brent Newton, <i>A Partial Fix of a Broken Guideline: A Proposed Amendment to § 2G2.2 of the United States Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 70 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 53 (2019) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| Brent Newton & Dawinder Sidhu, <i>The History of the Original United States Sentencing Commission, 1985-1987</i> , 45 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1167 (2017) | 6 |
| Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>Child Pornography Sentencing in the Sixth Circuit</i> , 41 U. DAYTON L. REV. 381 (2016) | 26 |
| Press Release, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (Dec. 13, 2018), http://perma.cc/3ED5-3WMU | 24 |
| Statistical Information Packet for the Sixth Circuit, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Fiscal Year 2018, http://perma.cc/U8XR-DLDC | 27 |
| Tr. of Public Hearing, U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Sept. 9, 2009, http://perma.cc/642N-M9V2 | 26 |
| TROY STABENOW, DECONSTRUCTING THE MYTH OF CAREFUL STUDY: A PRIMER ON THE FLAWED PROGRESSION OF THE CHILD PORNOGRAPHY GUIDELINES (2009), http://perma.cc/69MP-3DTM | 12 |
| U.S. Sentencing Comm’n Guidelines Manual (Oct. 1987) | 6, 25 |
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMM’N, 2012 REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: FEDERAL CHILD PORNOGRAPHY OFFENSES (2012) (“2012 COMMISSION REPORT”), http://perma.cc/JSZ6-L2XN | 7, 12, 23, 24, 26 |
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMM’N, REPORT ON THE CONTINUING IMPACT OF <i>UNITED STATES V. BOOKER</i> ON FEDERAL SENTENCING (2012), http://perma.cc/24TW-VWUM | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMM'N, THE HISTORY OF THE CHILD PORNOGRAPHY GUIDELINES (Oct. 2009), http://perma.cc/2C7K-QJNG (“COMMISSION REPORT”)..... | 11, 23 |
| William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>Returning to Marvin Frankel’s First Principles of Federal Sentencing</i> , 29 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 95 (Dec. 2016-Feb. 2017)..... | 26 |
